Laws § 44-30-2, entitled “Personal Income Tax – 
Rate of tax,” to establish a child tax credit of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per dependent for a 
taxpayer with “a total income for the taxable year that does not exceed one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000) for a single-filer household and one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 
for a dual-filer household.”  The bill also provides that if the amount of the credit exceeds a 
taxpayer’s tax liability, the Division shall “treat the excess as an overpayment and shall pay the 
taxpayer the entire amount of the excess.”  The bill’s effective date is upon passage.